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1. INTRODUCTION 
Previous activities: 
 

1. 11th November, 2005, Paris. Meeting of Presidents of ISSMGE, IAEG and ISRM. 
Draft Guidelines for Joint Technical Committees. 

2. 12th May, 2006, Amsterdam. FedIGS Meeting: 
Proposal of Cooperation Agreement (Final FedIGS Agreement) 
Proposal of the Terms of Reference of JTC3 Education and Training 

3. June 2006 JTC3 starts activities. 
 

2. MEMBERS 
 
Chairman:  Prof. Luis Gonzalez de Vallejo (Spain): vallejo@geo.ucm.es 
Secretary: Dr Aurea Perucho (Spain): secretariat-jtc3@cedex.es 
 
Core Members 
 
ISSMGE: 
Prof. Mark Jaksa (Australia)     mjaksa@civeng.adelaide.edu.au 
Prof. Waldemar Hachich (Brazil)    Whachich@usp.br 
Prof. Iacint Manoliu (Romania)    manoliu@mail.utcb.ro 
 
ISRM: 
Prof. Marek Kwasniewski (Poland)    marek.kwasniewski@polsl.pl 
Prof. Cai Meifeng (China)     caimeifeng@ustb.edu.cn 
Prof. Heinz Konietzky (Germany)    heinz.konietzky@ifgt.tu-freiberg.de 
 
IAEG 
Prof. A.K. Turner (USA)     kturner@mines.edu 
Prof. Rafiq Azzam (Germany)    azzam@lih.rwth-aachen.de 
Prof. Hyeong-Dong Park (Korea)    h.park@snu.ac.kr 
 
 
Members: 
 
ISSMGE: 
Dr. Jocelyn L H Grozic Canada jgrozic@ucalgary.ca 
Dr Mikhail Korolev Russia ntu@mgsu.ru 
Prof. Marina Pantazidou Greece mpanta@central.ntua.gr 
Dr. José Estaire  Spain    jestaire@cedex.es 
Prof. Diego Lo Presti  Italia    d.lopresti@ing.unipi.it 
Prof. Feyza Cinicioglu Turkey    feyzac@istanbul.edu.tr 
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ISRM: 
Prof. G. Barla Italy giovanni.barla@polito.it 
Frederic Pellet   France    frederic.pellet@hmg.inpg.fr 
Sergio Fontoura   Brazil    fontoura@civ.puc-rio.br 
Giovanni Grasselli   Canada   giovanni.grasselli@utoronto.ca 
 
IAEG: 
Dominique Ngan-Tillare Netherlands   d.j.m.ngan-tillard@tudelft.nl 
Simon Loew   Switzerland   loew@erdw.ethz.ch 
Pielir M. Maurenbrecher Netherlands   p.m.maurenbrecher@tudelft.nl 
Paul Marinos   Greece    marinos@central.ntua.gr 
Ricardo Oliveira  Portugal   ricardo.oliveira@coba.pt 
Tomas Fernandez Steeger Germany   fernandez-steeger@lih.rwth-aachen.de 
Niek Rengers   Netherlands   rengers@itc.nl 
Helmut Bock   Netherlands   QS-Consult@t-online.de 
Mike H. de Freitas  U.K.    m.defreitas@imperial.ac.uk 
 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
TOR were proposed in accordance with the Guidelines defined by the presidents of the ISSMGE, 
IAEG, and ISRM in their meeting in Paris on November 11, 2005. In particular JTC3 is 
responsible for: 
 
1. Discussing, developing and advancing the university education and professional training in 

the three geo-engineering disciplines;  to address issues referred to it by the Presidents of 
the Sister Societies including solving thematic and practical  questions or studying wide-
spread problems in the broad field of education and training. 

2. Encouraging the collaboration of those who practice in education and training in the geo-
engineering disciplines. 

3. Fostering and organizing Conferences, Symposia and Workshops. 
4. Contributing to the International Congresses of ISSMGE, IAEG, and ISRM. 
5. Fostering the exchange and spreading of knowledge about education and training in the 

geo-engineering disciplines as available from sources of the most current technical 
information in their fields of expertise. 

6. Fostering the organization of training schools and preparation of guidelines and training 
packages. 

7. Maintaining a website to spread the knowledge in the JTC to the individual members of the 
ISSMGE, IAEG, and ISRM. 

8. Elaboration and maintenance of a State of the Art Report on Education and training in 
Engineering Geology (EG), Soil Mechanics(SM) and  Rock Mechanics (RM). 

9. Preparation of Guidelines and Suggestions for University Educational Programs in the Geo-
engineering disciplines (EG, SM and RM). 
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4. MEETINGS HELD  
During 2006 - 2009 the following meetings have been held: 
 

- 1st Meeting: Nottingham, September 8th, 2006, IAEG Inter. Conference. 
- 2nd Meeting: Singapore, November 9th, 2006, ISRM Asian Conference. 
- 3rd Meeting: Lisbon, July 10th, 2007, ISRM Int. Congress. 
- 4th Meeting: Madrid, September 26th, 2007, ISSMGE European Conference. 
- 5th Meeting: Constantza, June 28th, 2008, International Conference of Education and 

Training in Geo-Engineering, ISSMGE. 
- 6th Meeting: Madrid, September 16th, 2008, EUROENGEO, IAEG Conference. 
- 7th Meeting: Alexandría, October 7th, 2009, Inter. Congress of the ISSMGE 

 
The minutes of these meetings are included in Appendix 3. 
 

5. DELIVERIES 
The following reports were presented to JTC3: 

- Adaptation of the ASCE Body of Knowledge Competency Approach to the Assessment of 
Education and Training Needs in Geo – Engineering. 2010. K. Turner and N. Rengers (in 
Appendix 1). 

- Rocks Mechanics Curriculum Guide. (2009) M. Kwasniewski (in Appendix 2). 
- Engineering Geology at the RWTH – Aachen and TU-Berlin. (2009) R. Azam and J. 

Tiedemann (in Appendix 2). 
- Geotechnical Engineering Competencies. (2009) M. Jaksa (in Appendix 2). 

 
Papers presented by JTC3 members to the 1st Int. Conf. on Education and Training  in Geo-
Engineering Sciences. Constantza, have been published in Education and Training in Geo-
Engineering Sciences. 2008. Manoliu and Radulescu (eds.). Taylor and Francis Group. London. 
 
 

6. APPENDICES. 
APPENDIX 1. Turner and N. Rengers, (January 2010). Adaptation of the ASCE Body of 
Knowledge Competency Approach to the Assessment of Education and Training Needs in Geo – 
Engineering. 
 
APPENDIX 2. Curricula Reports. 
 
APPENDIX 3. Minutes of JTC3 Meetings 2006 – 2009. 
 
 


